AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO AGREEMENT NO. A-11610
BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
&
AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE WEST (AMR)

Page 1 of 4
THIS AMENDMENT No. 9 to the Advanced Life Support Ambulance Service Agreement,
AGREEMENT No. A-110610, is made and entered by and between American Medical Response
West (AMR) ("CONTRACTOR?”), and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the
State of California, (“County™).

WHEREAS, on or about January 5, 2010, the County and CONTRACTOR entered into
that certain Advanced Life Support Service Agreement, AGREEMENT No. A-110610 for the
provision of advanced life support ambulance services for the period January 30, 2010 through
January 31, 2015 (“AGREEMENT"), with the CONTRACTOR, having the ability to earn up to
five (5) contract extensions of one (1) year each according to the terms of the renewal provisions
of the AGREEMENT; and

WHEREAS, on or about July 8, 2011, pursuant to Section 6.1.1 of the AGREEMENT,
the County and CONTRACTOR executed Amendment No. 1 (“AMENDMENT No. 17) to
extend the term of the AGREEMENT for one vear, for the period from January 31, 2015 to
January 31, 2016 (the first one-year extension of the five one-year contract extensions allowed
under the AGREEMENT?; and

WHEREAS, on or about March 9, 2012, the County and CONTRACTOR executed
Amendment No. 2 (“AMENDMENT No. 2”) to better define CONTRACTOR’s requirements
regarding response time compliance by county region, allow Behavioral Health defined
transports be provided by an entity other than CONTRACTOR, and, pursuant to Section 6.1.1 of
the AGREEMENT, to extend the term of the AGREEMENT for one year, for the period from
January 31, 2016 to January 31, 2017 (the second one-year extension of the five one-year
contract extensions allowed under the AGREEMENT), and

WHEREAS, on or about March 1, 2013, pursuant to Section 17.2 of the AGREEMENT,
the County and CONTRACTOR executed Amendment No. 3 (“AMENDMENT No. 3”) to
implement a 2.75% rate increase and to amend and replace Exhibit B (Monterey County
Ambulance Rates); and

WHEREAS, on or about March 1, 2013, the County and CONTRACTOR executed
Amendment No. 4 (“AMENDMENT No. 4”) to refine CONTRACTOR response time
requirements and to amend and replace Exhibit D EMS Boundaries maps; and

WHEREAS, on or about Januvary 28, 2014, pursuant to Section 6.1.1 of the
AGREEMENT, the County and CONTRACTOR executed Amendment No. 5 (“AMENDMENT
No. 5”) to extend the term of the AGREEMENT for one year, for the period from January 31,
2017 to January 31, 2018 (the third one-year extension of the five one-year contract extensions
allowed under the AGREEMENT); and

County of Monterey and AMR
Amendment #9 to Agreement A-11610
May 2019




AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO AGREEMENT NO. A-11610
BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
&
AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE WEST (AMR)

Page 2 of 4

WHEREAS, on or about February 24, 2014, the County and CONTRACTOR executed
Amendment No. 6 (“AMENDMENT No. 6”) to better define CONTRACTOR requirements
regarding county response time requirements and submission of an annual report, to amend and
replace Exhibit D EMS Boundary Maps, and pursuant to Section 6.1.1 of the AGREEMENT,
extend the term of the AGREEMENT for one year, for the period from January 31, 2018 to
January 31, 2019 (the fourth one-year extension of the five one-year contract extensions allowed
under the AGREEMENT); and

WHEREAS, on or about January 16, 2015, the County and CONTRACTOR executed
Amendment No. 7 (“AMENDMENT No. 7”) to better define CONTRACTOR requirements
regarding county response time requirements and submission of an annual report, to amend and
replace Exhibit B (Monterey County Ambulance Rates) with a new Exhibit B, and pursuant to
Section 6.1.1 of the AGREEMENT, extend the term of the AGREEMENT for one year, for the
period from January 31, 2019 to January 31, 2020 (the fifth one-year extension of the five one-
year contract extensions allowed under the AGREEMENT); and

WHEREAS, on or about March 14, 2016, the County and CONTRACTOR executed
Amendment No. 8 (“AMENDMENT Nao. 8”) to correct the listed rate for the Pulse Oximetry
service from $52.88 to $62.55 (per Board’s rate increase approved on January 29, 2013) and to
remove the current Exhibit B (Monterey County Rate Tables) and replace it with a new Exhibit
B (Monterey County Rate Tables); and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to
implement a 9.9% rate increase and to remove the current Exhibit B (Monterey County Rate
Tables) and replace it with a new Exhibit B (Monterey County Ambulance Rates).

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT, as previously amended, as follows:

1. Tmplement a 9.9% rate increase
2. Remove the current Exhibit B (Monterey County Ambulance Rates) and replace it with a
new Exhibit B (Monterey County Ambulance Rates)

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the AGREEMENT,
AMENDMENT No. 1, AMENDMENT No. 2, AMENDMENT No. 3, AMENDMENT No. 4,
AMENDMENT No. 5, AMENMENT No. 6, AMENDMENT No, 7, and AMENDMENT No. 8
are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT No. 9 and shall continue in full force and
effect.

A copy of this AMENDMENT No. 9 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT No.,
All1610.

County of Monterey and AMR
Amendment #9 to Agreement A-11610
May 2019




AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO AGREEMENT NO. A-11610

BETWEEN

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

&

AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE WEST (AMR)

Page 3 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this AMENDMENT No. 9

as of the date set forth below their respective signatures.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
By:

Contracts/Purchasing Officer
Date:
By:

Department Head (if applicable)
Date:

Approved as to Forr
/

By:

Date:

(7 ’? /?87?}&( Courisel

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

Auditor/Controller
Date:

Approved a%

By:
/ / Risk Ma agemeﬂ‘t"
Date: ,:/» (0‘ (9

By:

Date:

Date:

CONTRACTOR

Business Name®*

(Signature of Chair, President, or
Vice-President)*

Name and Title

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary,
CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Name and Title

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-
profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with
the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to

County of Monterey and AMR
Amendment #9 to Agreement A-11610
May 2019



AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO AGREEMENT NO. A-11610
BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
&
AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE WEST (AMR)

Page 4 of 4
execute this Amendment on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an
individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Amendment.

County of Monterey and AMR
Amendment #9 to Agreement A-11610
May 2019




Exhibit B to Advanced Life Support Services Agreement No. A-11610

Monterey County Ambulance Rates
Effective: May 15, 20198

Service/Procedure/Supply

Rate

Base Rate 52,558.30
SCT Base Rate $4,046.55
Non-Emergency Base $2,558.30]
Mileage ~ $55.18]
5CT Mileage $55.18
Oxygen - $164.94
fntubation Supplies 5441.89
10 Supplies $402.08
EKG Electrodes $85.94
Supraglotic Airway $423.53
Cannula $22.35
Non-Rebreather Oxygen Mask $12.57
Emesis Basin $5.70
Disposable Linen $41.23
Bag Valve Mask $98.10
Restraints {Disposable) $42,93
Splint $20.96
Chux Pad $7.71
Aspirin $1.16
Albuterol Nebulizer - $52.15
Atropine 542.69
Dextrose 50% $41.95
Morphine $32.92
Narcan- $82.69
Nitrospray $21.64
Adenosine $194.94
Glucose $27.20
Nitroglycerine (Tablet) $18.70
Normal Saline Infusion $119.90
Cervical Spine $170.36
Pulse Oximetry $68.19
EKG Monitor $150.12
Blood Glucose Test $76.50
Universal Precautions - $30.96
CPAP Procedure/Supplies $306.57
Night Charge $140.88
Standby Services §175.84




